WILLOUGHBY INDUSTRIES
ACCESSORY
LIGATURE-RESISTANT

PUSH BUTTON FAUCET ASSEMBLY

INSTALLATION AND
OPERATION MANUAL

LRFC-PBH / LRFC-PZPB

PART#: LRFC-PBK / LRFC-PZK
LIGATURE-RESISTANT PUSH BUTTON FAUCET

STANDARD FEATURES

- Willoughby (LRFC-PBH) Ligature-resistant Pneumatic Push button faucet is
designed to allow users to wash with the use of pushbuttons.

- Specifically for mental & behavioral healthcare facility use.

- Recommended operational pressure, 35-70 PSI.

- Metering valve timing can be adjusted from 5-90 seconds of run time.

DISASSEMBLY
1. Unscrew the (2) 1/4-20 nuts on the all thread rod and take off the lock
washers and centering washers.

2.  Unscrew the (4) 8-32 screws from the mounting plate and remove the
plate from the bottom of the faucet.

PNEUMATIC FAUCET INSTALLATION
1.  Connect the included 1/8" Red and Blue tubing to the barbs of the push
buttons.

2. Replace the mounting plate onto the bottom of the faucet, feeding the
(2) tubes from the push button through the center hole. Use the (4) 8-32
screws to secure the plate to the mounting tabs of the faucet.

3.  Make sure the deck gasket for the faucet is on the faucet and both
all-thread rods, and pneumatic tubing for the push buttons are through
the gasket.

Note: Faucet can be mounted without the gasket, but the bottom
edge will need to be sealed with caulking (non-pick is
recommended).

4. From the underside of the fixture, align the (2) 1/4-20 all-thread rods
with the mounting holes, making sure the pneumatic tubing for both push
buttons are through the center hole of the fixture.

5. Install the centering washers, lock washers and nuts onto the all-thread
rods (all included). Tighten the nuts until the faucet is secure.

6.  After thorough flushing, connect the valve to the supplies and the faucet to

the water line from the valve using the 3/8" PTC Fitting (included).

SEE FOLLOWING PAGES FOR FAUCET
DIMENSIONS AND PART NUMBERS

FAUCET BODY

MOUNTING PLATE

8-32 X 3/8" SCREW

DECK GASKET

1/4-20 ALL-THREAD ROD
CENTERING WASHER
/ LOCK WASHER
: @ 1/4-20 NUT
= 7
©
@

W) WILLOUGHBY

COUNT ON Us.

1.800.428.4065 TOLL FREE | www.willoughby-ind.com

© Rev. 11/2023

PAGE 1




WILLOUGHBY INDUSTRIES
ACCESSORY FAUCET ASSEMBLY

INSTALLATION & OPERATION MANUAL

STANDARD FEATURES

- Willoughby (LRFC-PZPB) Ligature-resistant Electronic Piezo Push button faucet
is designed to allow users to wash with the use of pushbuttons.

- Specifically for mental & behavioral healthcare facility use.

- Recommended operational pressure, 35-70 PSI.

- Pneutronic all-purpose valve controller can be adjusted from 1-255 seconds
of run time.

DISASSEMBLY
1. Unscrew the (2) 1/4-20 nuts on the all thread rod and take off the lock
washers and centering washers.

2. Unscrew the (4) 8-32 screws from the mounting plate and remove the
plate from the bottom of the faucet.

ELECTRONIC FAUCET INSTALLATION

1. Replace the mounting plate onto the bottom of the faucet, feeding the
(2) wires from the push buttons through the center hole. Use the (4) 8-32
screws to secure the plate to the mounting tabs of the faucet.

2. Make sure the deck gasket for the faucet is on the faucet and both
all-thread rods, and wires for the push buttons are through the gasket.

Note: Faucet can be mounted without the gasket, but the bottom
edge will need to be sealed with caulking (non-pick is
recommended).

3. From the underside of the fixture, align the (2) 1/4-20 all-thread rods with
the mounting holes, making sure the wiring for both push buttons are

through the center hole of the fixture.

4. Install the centering washers, lock washers and nuts onto the all-thread
rods (all included). Tighten the nuts until the faucet is secure.

5. Connect the valve and push buttons to the controller.

6. After thorough flushing, connect the valve to the supplies and the faucet to
the water line from the valve using the 3/8" PTC Fitting (included).

SEE FOLLOWING PAGES FOR FAUCET
DIMENSIONS AND PART NUMBERS

FAUCET BODY

MOUNTING PLATE

8-32 X 3/8" SCREW

DECK GASKET

1/4-20 ALL-THREAD ROD

CENTERING WASHER

LOCK WASHER

W) WILLOUGHBY

1.800.428.4065 TOLL FREE | www.willoughby-ind.com

PAGE 2

© Rev. 11/2023




WILLOUGHBY INDUSTRIES
ACCESSORY FAUCET ASSEMBLY INSTALLATION & OPERATION MANUAL

(LRFC-PBH) FAUCET Dimensions

21/4"

| ———

112"

<=

4 3/8"

2 3/4"
1/4"-20 ALL THREAD ROD

WILLOUGHBY
4
7112

PBH: (2) LIGATURE-RESISTANT
PNEUMATIC PUSH BUTTONS

@ WILLOUGHBY 1.800.428.4065 TOLL FREE | www.willoughby-ind.com

© Rev. 11/2023 PAGE 3




WILLOUGHBY INDUSTRIES
ACCESSORY FAUCET ASSEMBLY INSTALLATION & OPERATION MANUAL

(LRFC-PZPB) FAUCET Dimensions

21/4"

| —

11/2"

-

43/8"

23/4"
1/4"-20 ALL THREAD ROD

WILLOUGHBY
4
712

PZPB: (2) LIGATURE-RESISTANT
PIEZO ELECTRONIC PUSH BUTTONS

@ WILLOUGHBY 1.800.428.4065 TOLL FREE | www.willoughby-ind.com

PAGE 4 © Rev. 11/2023




WILLOUGHBY INDUSTRIES

ACCESSORY FAUCET ASSEMBLY

INSTALLATION & OPERATION MANUAL

(LRFC-PB) FAUCET Part Numbers

NOTE: 600523 TUBING NOT SHOWN

LRFC-PZPB

ITEM #

PART #

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

703000PB

FAUCET BODY, LRFC PB

320173LF

SPRAY HEAD, LF, SLIM PCA, 0.5GPM

$301429

MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY FOR LRFC-PB

701610

SCREW, PHILLIP(FH), S/S, 8-32 3/8"

701563

GASKET, LIGATURE RESISTANT PUSH BUTTON FAUCET

113805-3

ALL-THREAD ROD, 1/4-20 X 3" LONG

600450

CENTERING WASHER, LRFC

o|~|o|a|s]|w|n|=

800111

WASHER, SPLIT LOCK, ZINC 1/4", S/S

600613N

HEX NUT, 1/4-20, STAINLESS STEEL

10

320429

TUBE FITTING, ADAPTOR, 3/8 TUBE X 1/4 MPT

11

980676

KEY TOOL, INSERT, LRFC

12

E1L21XXJIXE VALVE ASSEMBLY ELECTRONIC DUAL TEMP-NFC-LEAD FREE

13

600523

TUBING, 3/8" OD X 1/4" ID 20" LONG

JIN NG N N I Y IR Y I 1N I G G

O NOTE: 600523 TUBING NOT SHOWN

LRFC-PBH

ITEM #

PART #

DESCRIPTION

=)
g
=

703000PB

FAUCET BODY, LRFC PB

320173LF

SPRAY HEAD, LF, SLIM PCA, 0.5GPM

$301429

MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY FOR LRFC-PB

701610

SCREW, PHILLIP(FH), S/S, 8-32 3/8"

701563

GASKET, LIGATURE RESISTANT PUSH BUTTON FAUCET

113805-3

ALL-THREAD ROD, 1/4-20 X 3" LONG

600450

CENTERING WASHER, LRFC

BINEIENANE

800111

WASHER, SPLIT LOCK, ZINC 144", S/S

600613N

HEX NUT, 1/4-20, STAINLESS STEEL

320429

TUBE FITTING, ADAPTOR, 3'8 TUBE X 1/4 MPT

11

980676

KEY TOOL, INSERT, LRFC

12

PML21XXLXE

VALVE ASSEMBLY PNEU. METERING-DUAL TEMP-NFC-LEAD FREE

13

600523

TUBING, 3/8" OD X 1/4" ID 20" LONG

Slafa]=]a]2lolol=] ]2 =]~

W) WILLOUGHBY

1.800.428.4065 TOLL FREE | www.willoughby-ind.com

© Rev. 11/2023

PAGE 5




WILLOUGHBY INDUSTRIES

ACCESSORY FAUCET ASSEMBLY

INSTALLATION & OPERATION MANUAL

(LRFC-PB) FAUCET Installed

(2) LIGATURE-RESISTANT
PNEUMATIC PUSH BUTTONS

LAVATORY DECK \

LRFC-PBH FAUCET

PNEUMATIC

BLUE TUBING

PNEUMATIC METERING
VALVE (REQUIRED)

20" FLEX HOSE, 1/2" F.I.P.
CONNECTION

(2) LIGATURE-RESISTANT PIEZO
ELECTRONIC PUSH BUTTONS

LAVATORY DECK—\

LRFC-PZPB FAUCET

701277-2 - 24VAC PLUG-IN
TRANSFORMER

ELECTRONIC
CONTROLLER
INSTALLED ON

MOUNTING PLATE

'AEIL‘ i

i 3/8" POLY TUBING

L

ELECTRONIC
CONTROLLER
INSTALLED ON
MOUNTING PLATE

(FROM VALVE)

ELECTRONIC

(FROM VALVE)

ELECTRONIC VALVE
(REQUIRED)

20" FLEX HOSE, 1/2" F.1.P.
CONNECTION

W) WILLOUGHBY

1.800.428.4065 TOLL FREE | www.willoughby-ind.com

PAGE 6

© Rev. 11/2023




INSTALLATION & OPERATION MANUAL

140} €2/€/8 ¥ar ., o

wwwww

a3LON

SV 1d30x3

AGHONOTTIM

QYVANVLS | 22/L2/0L ¥OD g0l nosinay VIN o S3IONVHII0L @
- - - . euelpu| ‘sijodeuelpul
AXIXXLZIND 3344 AvaT-04N-dW3L TYNA-ONIMILIN ‘N3N ATENISSY m_>M_mM\WaHA ou “Sorsmpur AquEnomA
4 NOILO3INNOD d'1'4 2/ ‘ISOH X314 .02 025086 14
4 g4v8 334D3A 06/M LNVLSISTH-THINLYDIT ‘NOLLNE HSNd "NINd d150€009 €
3 HOLO3INNOD 1LdIN .¥/L X 3dN1 .8/€ olLolce 4
3 3344 AVIT-O4N-dINTL TVNA-ONIFIILIN 'NIND ASSY IATVA | XXXXXLZTANd l
'ALD NOILdI¥Os3ad # 1dvd #IN3LI

WILLOUGHBY INDUSTRIES

ACCESSORY FAUCET ASSEMBLY

M3IA A319INISSY

M3IA d3do1dX3

1.800.428.4065 TOLL FREE | www.willoughby-ind.com

[T€35d 9ATEA oHEWNald ONIMVYd

W) WILLOUGHBY

© Rev. 11/2023

PAGE 7



INSTALLATION & OPERATION MANUAL

1401

+LF 319NV
ZE/LF SNOLLOVYA!

QYVANVLS

133HS celLe/oL oo e < EEL] vl 3V
2ZILTI0L HOD VIN

oo [:Noisingy ] Y $01d

Q3LON ABHONOTIM

AXrXX1eT1L3

3344 Av31- 04N - JW3L TvNA JINOYLOITI ASSVY INTVA

SOId € SV Ld30X3
3; SIONVHITOL
euelpu) ‘sjjodeuelpul
os30, 3] VU] ‘SOLHSNPUT AquInofIag

4 HOLIMS OZ3Id INVLSIS3d 3dNLVOIT | O-61110L L
[4 NOILOINNOO d'I'd 2/ ‘ISOH X314 .02 025086 0l
3 HOLO3INNOD LdN /L X 39N1 .8/€ oLolece 6
8 M3HOS AV3aH X3H 9 3dAL dV1 473S 9L-0L# €€1008 8
3 140d a399N7d LHOIY - AT19IN3ISSY IATVA 113 | 14807086 L
4 S10# ‘ONIY-O 791086 9
3 a3dToOW JI1LSVTd ‘F31 961086 S
4 ANNOY ‘dITO ONIYdS 0¥71086 14
3 140d a399N7d LHOIY - AT9N3ISSY IATVA 113 | 4807086 €
4 ATNISSY dOLSHMOIHO £€81086 4
3 13IMOVHE IATVA ¢TNd ¢05086 3
"ALOD NOILdIYOs3ad # 1dvd # W3l

WILLOUGHBY INDUSTRIES

ACCESSORY FAUCET ASSEMBLY

M3IA A3T19INISSY

I

M3IA d3a01dx3

(NMOHS LON) TOHLINOD
01 SAv31HOLIMS LOINNOD

1.800.428.4065 TOLL FREE | www.willoughby-ind.com

1€} SAJeA d1uoddIg AYE -ONIMVEd

W) WILLOUGHBY

PAGE 8

© Rev. 11/2023



INSTALLATION & OPERATION MANUAL

bAOL | EEEWP MOO | vy

bm_

Q3.LON AGHONOTTIM

QYVANVLS LMSY 333 copo|noisinay

Q310N sV

d7150€009

# Luvd

v
LY
g4dveg 334930 06/M LNVLSISTH-IHNLYOIT ‘NOLLNE HSNd "N3Nd AA

0530/ 31111

SV 1d30X3
S3ONVH3ITOL

euelpu| ‘sijodeueipu @
QU] ‘sornsnpuy AqUSnofiIAA

3 ONILLI4 94VEg3ISOH /M A3AT10N NOLLNEG HSNd ‘AQOd 02508¢ S

3 dIAINd DILYIWN3Nd ‘WOVHHJVIA 102009 14

3 a3aTon ‘dNNd WOVHHJVIA ‘dvO VINY0S08€ €

3 diANd NOVHHAYIA NOLLNG HSNd LNV1SISTY-F4NLYOIT 9¥0009 4

3 diNNd WOVHHAVYIA ‘IAITTS (SVY) INVLSISIH-TANLYOIT 61108 3
'ALD NOILdIYOs3ad # 1dvd #W3LI

WILLOUGHBY INDUSTRIES

ACCESSORY FAUCET ASSEMBLY

MY80€009 :N/d
H3H13901 d343ad0
G-€ S# 3Ll NIHM

1.800.428.4065 TOLL FREE | www.willoughby-ind.com

1Te1aQq uopng ysnd opewnaud ONIMvVYd

W) WILLOUGHBY

© Rev. 11/2023

PAGE 9



LAOL . ooe oz/ie/L 433 ATN < = - 2 Ww”mmmo«mu w(mww%n—w_Xm AGHONOTIIM
QYVANVYLS SL2IZ 433 o0l nomsinan vl Y oz | SIONVEITOL
2-6/110. HOLIMS 0Z3Id LNVLSISIY J4NLYOI euelpu] ‘sjjodeuelpu|
-ou ¢ Aqu3
‘# LHvd m&N& 0830 /31411 Q:M womhﬂmﬂ—ﬂbﬂmﬁ Aﬁ—,— =°——ma

INSTALLATION & OPERATION MANUAL

VIN 001 :39VH3dINY NNINIXYIN
0d/JV SL10A 9€ :FOVLI0NA NNINIXVYIN
'S879 NVHL SS37:30404 NOILVNLOV
ONILNNOW dO4 1NN HLIM d3I1ddNs
1331S SSTTINIVLS VIFILVIN .
‘S31ON

SHOLO3INNOD 3AVdS FTVIATL J¥/L

WFIL-LO
QLD

(s1vi4.Q.

(ATNO 3ONIY343Y HOS 318n00Q)
‘JTVOS OL LON) SHOLO3INNOD 8/

HLIM SAv3a1 vOI¥10313 b2

I I

ACCESSORY FAUCET ASSEMBLY

WILLOUGHBY INDUSTRIES

[Tel2q uopng ysnd ojewnaud ONIMvVAd

© Rev. 11/2023

1.800.428.4065 TOLL FREE | www.willoughby-ind.com

W) WILLOUGHBY

PAGE 10




